

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

CATHOLIC ANSWERS, INC. AND KARL KEATING,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Respondents.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari

James Bopp, Jr.

Counsel of Record

Anita Y. Woudenberg

THE BOPP LAW FIRM

The National Building

1 South 6th Street

Terre Haute, IN 47807

812/232-2434 (voice)

812/235-3685 (facsimile)

jboppjr@aol.com (email)

Counsel for Petitioner

Table of Contents

Questions Presented.	i
Parties to the Proceedings.	iii
Corporate Disclosure Statement.	iii
Table of Contents.	iv
Table of Authorities.	vi
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitution, Statutes & Regulations Involved.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
I. The Facts.	2
II. The History of the Litigation.....	11
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	14
I. This Case Involves Important Questions of Law.....	14
II. The Panel Decision’s Holding that Relief is Barred by the Declaratory Judgment Act Conflicts with the Spirit of <i>Bob Jones</i>	19
III. The Panel Decision’s Holding That the Doctrine of Variance Precluded Consideration of Its Arguments Conflicts with Other Circuit Precedent.	20
Conclusion.	23
Appendix	
Opinion below, <i>Catholic Answers, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , No. 09-56926, 2011 WL 2452177 (9th Cir. 2011) (filed June 21, 2011).	1a

District court opinion granting Defendant’s motion to dismiss, <i>Catholic Answers, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , No. 09-CV-670, 2009 WL 3320498 (S. D. Cal. 2009) (filed October 14, 2009).....	4a
En banc opinion below, <i>Catholic Answers, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , No. 09-56926, slip op. (9th Cir. July 22, 2011).....	27a
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	28a
26 U.S.C. § 501	29a
26 U.S.C. § 4955	30a
26 U.S.C. § 4962	34a
26 U.S.C. § 6532	35a
26 U.S.C. § 7421	37a
26 U.S.C. § 7422	38a
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(1)	44a
28 U.S.C. § 2201	45a
Cal. Corp. Code § 9241	46a
Treas. Reg. § 1.501(c)(3)-1	48a
Treas. Reg. § 1.501(c)(4)-1	51a
Treas. Reg. § 53.4955-1.	53a
Treas. Reg. § 301.6402-2(b)(1).....	60a
IRS Letter to Catholic Answers.	61a
April 13, 2004, E-letter.....	63a
May 11, 2004, E-letter.	66a

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Evans</i> , 371 F.3d 475 (9th Cir. 2004) ..	19
<i>Bob Jones University v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	11 n.13, 20
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	8 n.10
<i>Ctr. on Corp. Resp., Inc. v. Shultz</i> , 368 F. Supp. 863 (D.D.C. 1973).....	20
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008).	18
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	18
<i>Flora v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 63 (1958).....	11 n.13
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. United States</i> , 210 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	21, 22
<i>Springfield, Missouri v. Belt</i> , 307 S.W.3d 649 (Mo. 2010).....	2
<i>Synergy Staffing, Inc. v. United States IRS</i> , 323 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2003).	21, 22
<i>United States v. Dalm</i> , 494 U.S. 596, 601-02 (1990).....	11 n.13

Constitution, Statutes, Regulations & Rules

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 170.....	8 n.10
26 U.S.C. § 501(a).....	3
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....	3, 5 n.6, 5 n.7, 8, 20
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4).....	8, 8 n. 10, 8 n.11
26 U.S.C. § 4955.....	<i>passim</i>

26 U.S.C. § 4962.....	9, 10, 16, 17
26 U.S.C. § 6532.....	10, 11 n.13
26 U.S.C. § 7421.....	11 n.13, 20
26 U.S.C. § 7422.....	11 n.13, 20, 21
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	11 n.13, 19
1983 Code c.844 § 1.....	4 n.4
1983 Code c.844 § 2.....	4 n.4
1983 Code c.844 § 3.....	4 n.4
1983 Code c.844 § 4.....	4 n.4
1983 Code c.861 § 2.....	4 n.4
1983 Code c.915.....	4 n.5
Treas. Reg. § 1.501(c)(4)-1(a)(2)(ii).....	8 n.11
Treas. Reg. § 301.6402-2(b)(1).....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 33.....	6 n.8

Other Authorities

Catholic Answers: About, http://www.catholic.com/home/about.asp	3 n.1
General Norms for the Liturgical Year and the Calendar (Feb. 14, 1969).....	3 n.3
IRM § 4.90.7.5.2.....	10
IRS, <i>Instructions for Form 843</i> (Rev. Feb. 2009).....	12 n.9
IRS News Release IR-1600 (Apr. 26, 1976).....	10
IRS, <i>Publication 556</i> (Rev. May 2008).....	10
Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary (10th Ed. 2000).....	3 n.2

Pontifical Council for Legislative Texts, Declaration, <i>Concerning the Admission of Holy Communion of Faithful Who Are Divorced and Remarried</i> , (June 24, 2000).	4 n.5
Pope John Paul II, <i>Ecclesia de Eucharistia</i> (2003).	4 n.4
Joseph Cardinal Ratzinger, <i>Worthiness to Receive Holy Communion</i> (July 2004).	4 n.5
Rev. Rul. 78-248, 1978-1 C.B. 154.	5 n.6
Rev. Rul. 80-282, 1980-2 C.B. 178.	5 n.6
Rev. Rul. 81-95, 1981-1 C.B. 332.	8 n.11
